

No. 22-5891

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

KEVIN BURNS,

Petitioner,

vs.

TONY MAYS, WARDEN,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JONATHAN SKRMETTI
Attorney General and Reporter
State of Tennessee

ANDRÉE SOPHIA BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General

JOHN H. BLEDSOE
Deputy Attorney General
Federal Habeas Corpus Division
Counsel of Record
500 Dr. Martin L. King Jr. Blvd.
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee 37202-0207
John.Bledsoe@ag.tn.gov
(615)741-4351

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEWii

LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

ARGUMENT.....14

 The Court Should Not Grant Summary Reversal Because the State Court Reasonably
 Applied *Strickland* When It Denied Relief.....15

 A. A fairminded jurist could—and did—conclude that the petitioner did not prove
 prejudice from counsel’s alleged deficient performance in challenging the
 State’s proof that the petitioner shot Dawson.....15

 B. A fairminded jurist could—and did—conclude that the petitioner did not prove
 prejudice from counsel’s alleged deficient performance in not presenting
 additional mitigation evidence on the petitioner’s family background.....19

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Stephan,
42 F.4th 223 (4th Cir. 2022) 23

Burns v. Carpenter,
2014 WL 12975682 (W.D. Tenn. Aug. 6, 2014)..... 12

Burns v. Mays,
31 F.4th 497 (6th Cir. 2022) 12, 13, 17

Burns v. State,
No. W2000-02871-CCA-R9-PD, 2001 WL 912817 (Tenn. Crim. App. Aug. 9, 2001) iii

Burns v. Tennessee,
138 S. Ct. 179 (2017)..... iii

Burns v. Tennessee,
527 U.S. 1039 (1999) iii

Burns v. Tennessee,
557 U.S. 906 (2009) iii

Burns v. State,
No. W2004-00914-CCA-R3-PD, 2005 WL 3504990 (Tenn. Crim. App. Dec. 21, 2005). passim

Cullen v. Pinholster,
563 U.S. 170 (2011) 15

Eddings v. Oklahoma,
455 U.S. 104 (1982) 21

Hannon v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.,
562 F.3d 1146 (11th Cir. 2009) 22

Harrington v. Richter,
562 U.S. 86 (2011) 15, 23

Hedlund v. Ryan,
854 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2017) 22

In re Crew,
254 P.3d 320 (Cal. 2011)..... 22

Lockett v. Ohio,
438 U.S. 586 (1978) 21

<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	12
<i>Ploof v. State</i> , 75 A.3d 840 (Del. 2013)	22
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004)	21
<i>State v. Burns</i> , No. 02C01-9605-CR-00170, 1997 WL 418492 (Tenn. Crim. App. Jul. 25, 1997)	3, 4, 5, 18
<i>State v. Burns</i> , 979 S.W.2d 276 (Tenn. 1998)	3, 6, 21
<i>State v. Newell</i> , 132 P.3d 833 (Ariz. 2006)	22
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	13, 15, 22
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	21
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	22
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004)	15
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254	11
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	passim
